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September 30, December 31,

2018 2017

ASSETS

Current Assets

Cash 23,391             28,767             

Accounts receivable 52,465             33,854             

Inventories 26,896             28,093             

Other current assets (note 4(c) & 4(d)) 3,407               7,863               

106,159           98,577             

Non-Current Assets

Investments at fair value (note 4(a) &4(b)) 28,006             48,411             

Mine properties 323,274           269,597           

Property, plant & equipment 347,530           359,264           

Intangible assets 48,959             55,494             

Deferred income tax assets 9,649               8,962               

Other long-term assets 4,804               4,445               

762,222           746,173           

TOTAL ASSETS 868,381           844,750           

LIABILITIES

Current Liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 63,021             75,140             

Income tax liabilities 4,459               2,993               

Current portion of long-term liabilities 3,192               2,184               

70,672             80,317             

Non-Current Liabilities

Long-term debt (note 5(a)) 39,000             23,000             

Deferred revenue 57,259             50,000             

Rehabilitation provisions (note 6) 35,702             38,041             

Share based compensation plans (note 7) 6,229               5,923               

Other long-term liabilities 17,352             13,981             

155,542           130,945           

TOTAL LIABILITIES 226,214           211,262           

EQUITY

Share capital 515,562           515,507           

Contributed surplus 12,175             11,720             

Retained earnings 117,200           57,115             

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (8,984)              41,820             

Equity attributable to common shareholders

  of the Company 635,953           626,162           

Non-controlling interests 6,214               7,326               

TOTAL EQUITY 642,167           633,488           

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 868,381           844,750           

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the condensed interim consolidated financial statements
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2018 2017 2018 2017

Revenue (note 13) 104,339       92,322         294,104       253,843       

Costs and expenses

Cost of sales 69,944         72,253         207,244       198,641       

General and administrative expenses 6,251           4,711           20,195         14,423         

Corporate social responsibility expenses 268             494             772             1,294           

Exploration and evaluation expenses 3,089           1,961           8,177           6,199           

Finance cost 1,791           1,721           5,455           5,780           

Other expense 1,339           7,904           6,211           22,930         

Earnings before income taxes 21,657         3,278           46,050         4,576           

Current income tax expense 1,867           2,348           8,231           7,174           

Deferred income tax recovery (217)            (2,043)          (914)            (3,961)          

Net earnings 20,007         2,973           38,733         1,363           

Net earnings (loss) attributable to:

Common shareholders of the Company 20,325         3,042           39,404         1,563           

Non-controlling interests (318)            (69)              (671)            (200)            

Net earnings 20,007         2,973           38,733         1,363           

Basic and diluted earnings per share

attributable to common shareholders

of the Company (note 8) 0.11            0.02            0.22            0.01            

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the condensed interim consolidated financial statements

Three months ended Nine months ended

             September 30,               September 30,
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2018 2017 2018 2017

Net earnings 20,007     2,973        38,733     1,363        

Other comprehensive income (loss) items that may be

 reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:

Unrealized gains (losses) on foreign exchange forward

and option contracts designated as cash flow hedges, 

net of income tax expense of $0.2 (2017 - $355)

 and $2 (2017 - $912), respectively (1,187)      1,107        (6,242)      8,508        

Unrealized gains on commodity swap and option contracts

designated as cash flow hedges, net of income tax expense

of $192 (2017 - $nil) and $617 (2017 - $nil), respectively 1,729        -                 5,555        -                 

Deferred cost of hedging on foreign exchange forward and 

option contracts, net of income tax expense of $15

(2017 - $nil) and $80 (2017 - $nil), respectively 539           -                 971           -                 

Deferred cost of hedging on commodity swap and option 

contracts, net of income tax expense of $32 (2017 - $nil)

and $203 (2017 - $nil), respectively 292           -                 1,830        -                 

Realized losses on foreign exchange forward and option

contracts transferred to net earnings, net of income

tax expense of $nil (2017 - $23)  and $nil

(2017 - $19), respectively 2,514        867           1,779        3,122        

Realized gains on commodity swap and option contracts

transferred to net earnings, net of income tax expense 

of $265 (2017 - $nil) and $409 (2017 - $nil),

respectively (2,384)      -                 (3,682)      -                 

Cost of hedging on foreign exchange forward and option 

contracts transferred to net earnings, net of income tax 

expense of $nil (2017 - $nil) and $nil (2017 - $nil), 

respectively (702)          -                 (1,330)      -                 

Cost of hedging on commodity swap and option contracts

transferred to net earnings, net of income tax expense 

of $49 (2017 - $nil) and $125 (2017 - $nil), respectively (441)          -                 (1,123)      -                 

Unrealized gains on publicly traded securities, net of 

income tax expense of $nil (2017 - $1,037) and 

$nil (2017 - $1,037), respectively -                 4,537        -                 23,536     

Currency translation adjustments (835)          -                 (3,890)      -                 

Other comprehensive income (loss) items that will not be

reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:

Losses on foreign exchange forward contracts designated as 

cash flow hedges, net of income tax expense of $nil

(2017 - $nil) and $nil (2017 - $nil), respectively -                 (801)          -                 (801)          

Realized gains on foreign exchange forward  contracts, 

transferred to mine properties, net of income tax expense of 

$nil (2017 - $229) and $nil (2017 - $286), respectively -                 (2,061)      -                 (2,572)      

Unrealized losses on publicly traded securities, net of income 

tax recovery of $nil (2017 - $nil) and $1,198 ( 2017 - $nil),

respectively (6,223)      -                 (22,174)    -                 

(6,698)      3,649 (28,306)    31,793

Comprehensive income 13,309     6,622        10,427     33,156     

Comprehensive income (loss) attributable to:

Common shareholders of the Company       13,806 6,691              11,960 33,356     

Non-controlling interests (497)          (69)            (1,533)      (200)          

Comprehensive income 13,309     6,622        10,427     33,156     

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the condensed interim consolidated financial statements

Three months ended Nine months ended

      September 30,         September 30,
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2018 2017 2018 2017

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Earnings before income taxes 21,657      3,278         46,050       4,576         

Items not affecting cash and other adjustments

(note 10(a)) 14,731      27,058       47,241       75,646       

Changes in non-cash working capital (note 10(b)) 507           2,161         (15,573)      11,169       

Payments for settlement of derivative contracts (885)          (2,020)        (5,267)        (6,690)        

Income taxes paid (1,528)       (1,364)        (6,983)        (3,924)        

Cash provided from operating activities 34,482      29,113       65,468       80,777       

INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchase of publicly traded securities -               -                (5,419)        -                

Proceeds from Kapan disposition -               -                -                4,372         

Proceeds from disposal of mine properties 

and property, plant and equipment 130           18             170           114           

Payments for settlement of derivative 

contracts on MineRP acquisition (note 3) -               (634)          -                (634)          

Expenditures on mine properties (13,899)     (17,056)      (56,791)      (42,454)      

Expenditures on property, plant and equipment (7,962)       (6,609)        (18,354)      (14,817)      

Expenditures on intangible assets (79)            (670)          (252)          (2,635)        

Cash used in investing activities (21,810)     (24,951)      (80,646)      (56,054)      

FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Proceeds from share issuance -               16             156           33,212       

Share issuance costs -               (6)              -                (499)          

Drawdowns (repayments), 

net under credit facilities (note 5(a) & 5(b)) (1,806)       -                16,000       (25,000)      

Repayments of term loans -               -                -                (16,250)      

Financing fees on debt -               -                (575)          (390)          

Finance lease obligation (622)          (370)          (1,643)        (1,122)        

Interest paid (714)          (1,681)        (4,136)        (4,444)        

Cash provided from (used in) financing 

activities (3,142)       (2,041)        9,802         (14,493)      

Increase (decrease) in cash 9,530        2,121         (5,376)        10,230       

Cash at beginning of period 13,861      19,866       28,767       11,757       

Cash at end of period 23,391      21,987       23,391       21,987       

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the condensed interim consolidated financial statements

Three months ended Nine months ended

       September 30,        September 30,

 



CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY  
For the nine months ended September 30, 2018 and 2017 
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Number Amount Number Amount

Share capital

Authorized

Unlimited common and preference shares 

with no par value

Issued

Fully paid common shares with one vote

 per share

Balance at beginning of period 178,492,566 515,507 160,588,112 482,656 

Shares issued on financing -                  -       17,843,120   33,176   
Shares issued on option agreement 15,000         37     10,000         17         
Share issuance costs -             -       -                  (499)      
Shares issued on exercise of stock options

(note 7) 6,239           12     19,333         37         
Transferred from contributed surplus 

on exercise of stock options -                  6           -                  20         

Balance at end of period 178,513,805 515,562 178,460,565 515,407 

Contributed surplus

Balance at beginning of period 11,720   10,890   

Share based compensation expense 882   944       

Transferred to share capital on exercise 
of stock options (6)     (20)        

Other changes in contributed surplus (421)      (159)      

Balance at end of period 12,175   11,655   

Retained earnings

Balance at beginning of period 57,115   56,898   

20,681   -            
77,796   56,898   

common shareholders of the Company 39,404   1,563     

Balance at end of period 117,200 58,461   

(note 11)

Balance at beginning of period 41,820   1,360     

(20,681)  -            

21,139   1,360     

Other comprehensive income (loss) (27,444)  31,793   

Realized gains on forward foreign exchange contracts

and cost of hedging transferred to mine properties,

net of income tax expense of $298 (2017 - $nil) (2,679)    -            

Balance at end of period (8,984)    33,153   

of the Company 635,953 618,676 

Non-controlling interests

Balance at beginning of period 7,326     223       

Net loss attributable to non-controlling interests (671)      (200)      

Other comprehensive loss attributable to

(862)      -            

421       159       

Balance at end of period 6,214     182       

Total equity at end of period 642,167 618,858 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the condensed interim consolidated financial statements

Total equity attributable to common shareholders 

non-controlling interests

Other changes in non-controlling interests

September 30, 2018 September 30, 2017

Impact of adoption of IFRS 9 (note 2.2)

Net earnings attributable to 

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)

Impact of adoption of IFRS 9 (note 2.2)

Adjusted balance at beginning of period

Adjusted balance at beginning of period
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1. CORPORATE INFORMATION 
 
Dundee Precious Metals Inc. (“DPM”) is a Canadian based, international gold mining company engaged in 
the acquisition of mineral properties, exploration, development, mining and processing of precious metals. 
DPM is a publicly listed company incorporated in Canada with limited liability under legislation of the 
Province of Ontario. DPM has common shares traded on the Toronto Stock Exchange (“TSX”). The address 
of DPM’s registered office is 1 Adelaide Street East, Suite 500, P. O. Box 195, Toronto, Ontario, M5C 2V9. 
 
As at September 30, 2018, DPM’s condensed interim consolidated financial statements include DPM and 
its subsidiary companies (collectively, the “Company”). 
 
DPM’s principal subsidiaries include: 

 100% of Dundee Precious Metals Chelopech EAD (“Chelopech”), which owns and operates a gold, 
copper and silver mine located east of Sofia, Bulgaria;  

 100% of Dundee Precious Metals Krumovgrad EAD (“Krumovgrad”), which is currently constructing 
a gold mine located in south eastern Bulgaria, near the town of Krumovgrad; and 

 100% of Dundee Precious Metals Tsumeb (Proprietary) Limited (“Tsumeb”), which owns and 
operates a custom smelter located in Tsumeb, Namibia. 
 

DPM holds interests in a number of exploration properties located in Canada, Serbia and Armenia, 
including: 

 10.2% of Sabina Gold and Silver Corp. (“Sabina”), which is focused on the Back River project in 
southwestern Nunavut, Canada; 

 100% of Avala Resources Ltd., which is focused on the exploration and development of the Timok 
gold project, the Lenovac project, the Tulare copper and gold project and other early stage projects 
in Serbia; and   

 through an option agreement, the right to earn up to a 71% interest in Pershimex Resources 
Corporation’s (formerly Khalkos Exploration Inc.) gold property located in the Archean Abitibi 
greenstone belt near Val-d’Or, Canada.   

 
DPM also owns: 

 78% equity interest in MineRP Holdings (Proprietary) Limited, an independent mining software 
vendor with operations in Canada, South Africa, Australia and Chile, through MineRP Holdings Inc. 
(“MineRP”) (note 3). 

 

 

2.1     BASIS OF PREPARATION 
 
These condensed interim consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with International 
Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”), as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board and 
Interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”) which the 
Canadian Accounting Standards Board has approved for incorporation into Part I of the Chartered 
Professional Accountants of Canada Handbook – Accounting applicable to the preparation of interim 
financial statements, including International Accounting Standard (“IAS”) 34, Interim Financial Reporting. 
These condensed interim consolidated financial statements do not include all of the information required 
for full financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the Company’s annual consolidated 
financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2017, which have been prepared in accordance with 
IFRS. 
 
The accounting policies applied in these condensed interim consolidated financial statements are 
consistent with those applied in the preparation of the Company’s annual consolidated financial statements 
for the year ended December 31, 2017, except for the changes in accounting policies as described below 
in note 2.2. These condensed interim consolidated financial statements were approved by the Board of 
Directors on November 7, 2018.   
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2.2 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
Effective January 1, 2018, the Company adopted IFRS 9, Financial Instruments, and IFRS 15, Revenue 
from Contracts with Customers, which resulted in changes in accounting policies as described below. In 
accordance with the transitional provisions in both standards, the Company adopted these standards 
retrospectively without restating comparatives, with the cumulative impact adjusted in the opening balances 
as at January 1, 2018, except for hedge accounting in respect of commodity swap and option contracts that 
was applied prospectively. 
 
IFRS 9, Financial Instruments  
 
IFRS 9 replaces IAS 39, Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement. IFRS 9 introduces new 
requirements for the classification, measurement and impairment of financial assets and hedge accounting. 
It establishes two primary measurement categories for financial assets: (i) amortized cost and (ii) fair value 
either through profit or loss (“FVPL”) or through other comprehensive income (“FVOCI”); establishes criteria 
for the classification of financial assets within each measurement category based on business model and 
cash flow characteristics; and eliminates the existing held for trading, held to maturity, available for sale, 
loans and receivable and other financial liabilities categories. IFRS 9 also introduces a new expected credit 
loss model for the purpose of assessing the impairment of financial assets and requires that there be a 
demonstrated economic relationship between the hedged item and hedging instrument.   
 
Upon adoption of IFRS 9, the two main changes in the Company’s accounting policy on financial 
instruments are: i) equity investments previously classified as available-for-sale are now classified as 
financial assets measured at FVOCI and ii) derivative instruments previously held for trading now qualify 
for hedge accounting, including the Company’s commodity swap and option contracts, to the extent they 
comply with the IFRS 9 criteria for hedge accounting.  
 
Equity investments previously classified as available-for-sale financial assets satisfied the conditions for 
classification as financial assets at FVOCI and the Company elected to irrevocably designate them at 
FVOCI. Gains and losses in respect of these investments are recognized in other comprehensive income 
or loss in the consolidated statements of comprehensive income (loss), are not transferred to profit or loss 
upon disposition and are not subject to impairment assessments.  
 
The new hedge accounting standards more closely align the accounting for hedging instruments with the 
Company’s risk management practices. As a result, more hedge relationships are eligible for hedge 
accounting. Upon adoption of IFRS 9, the Company’s foreign exchange forward contracts, which previously 
qualified for hedge accounting, continue to qualify. The Company has also elected to account for the 
forward point component of foreign exchange forward contracts as a cost of hedging. The Company’s 
commodity swap and option contracts, which previously did not qualify for hedge accounting under IAS 39, 
now qualify for hedge accounting to the extent they comply with the IFRS 9 criteria for hedge accounting.  
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2.2 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 
The following table shows the previous classification under IAS 39 and the new classification under IFRS 
9 for the Company’s financial instruments: 
 

Under IAS 39 Under IFRS 9

Financial assets

Cash Loans and receivables Amortized cost

Accounts receivable 

on provisionally priced sales Held for trading FVPL

Other accounts receivable Loans and receivables Amortized cost

Restricted cash Loans and receivables Amortized cost

Sabina special warrants (4(a)) Held for trading FVPL

Publicly traded securities (4(b)) Available for sale FVOCI

Commodity swap and option Derivatives held for trading Derivatives for cash flow and 

contracts (4(c)) fair value hedges

Foreign exchange forward

and option contracts (4(d)) Derivatives for cash flow hedges Derivatives for cash flow hedges

Financial liabilities

Accounts payable

and accrued liabilities Other financial liabilities Amortized cost

Debt (note 5) Other financial liabilities Amortized cost

Commodity swap and option Derivatives held for trading Derivatives for cash flow and 

contracts (4(c)) fair value hedges

Foreign exchange forward

and option contracts (4(d)) Derivatives for cash flow hedges Derivatives for cash flow hedges

Financial instrument classification

 
 
The effects of adopting IFRS 9 in the opening balances as at January 1, 2018 are summarized in the table 
below: 

Retained 

earnings

Accumulated other 

comprehensive 

income (loss)

Impact on 

total equity

Balance as at December 31, 2017 57,115           41,820                       98,935           

Reclassify equity investments 

from available for sale to FVOCI (i) 20,645           (20,645)                      -                    

Elect cost of hedge accounting (ii) 36                  (36)                            -                    

20,681           (20,681)                      -                    

Adjusted balance as at January 1, 2018 77,796           21,139                       98,935           

Impact on opening balances upon adoption of IFRS 9

 
 
(i) Upon adoption of IFRS 9, impairment charges on available-for-sale investments previously recognized 

in profit or loss were transferred from retained earnings to accumulated other comprehensive income 
(loss) with no impact on total shareholders’ equity. 
  

(ii) Upon adoption of IFRS 9, the accumulated unrealized losses, net of income taxes, on the forward point 
component of outstanding foreign exchange forward contracts previously recognized in profit or loss 
were transferred from retained earnings to accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) with no 
impact on total shareholders’ equity. 
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2.2         CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 
The following are the Company’s new accounting policies for its financial instruments under IFRS 9: 
 
(a) Financial assets and liabilities excluding derivative instruments related to hedging activities 
 
Financial assets 
 
Initial recognition and measurement 
 
Non-derivative financial assets within the scope of IFRS 9 are classified as “financial assets at fair value 
(either through other comprehensive income, or through profit or loss)” and “financial assets at amortized 
costs”, as appropriate. The Company determines the classification of financial assets at the time of initial 
recognition based on the Company’s business model and the contractual terms of the cash flows. 
 
All financial assets are recognized initially at fair value plus, in the case of financial assets not at FVPL, 
directly attributable transaction costs on the trade date at which the Company becomes a party to the 
contractual provisions of the instrument.  
 
Financial assets with embedded derivatives are considered in their entirety when determining their 
classification at FVPL or at amortized cost. The Company has classified accounts receivable on 
provisionally priced sales as financial assets measured at FVPL. Other accounts receivable held for 
collection of contractual cash flows are measured at amortized cost. 
 
Subsequent measurement – Financial assets at FVPL 
 
Financial assets measured at FVPL include financial assets management intends to sell in the short term 
and any derivative financial instrument that is not designated as a hedging instrument in a hedge 
relationship. Financial assets measured at FVPL are carried at fair value in the consolidated statements of 
financial position with changes in fair value recognized in other income or expense in the consolidated 
statements of earnings (loss). The Company’s investment in Sabina special warrants and its accounts 
receivable on provisionally priced sales are classified as financial assets at FVPL. 
 
Subsequent measurement – Financial assets at FVOCI 
 
Financial assets measured at FVOCI are non-derivative financial assets that are not held for trading and 
the Company has made an irrevocable election at the time of initial recognition to measure the assets at 
FVOCI. The Company’s investments in publicly traded equity securities are classified as financial assets at 
FVOCI.  
 
After initial measurement, investments measured at FVOCI are subsequently measured at fair value with 
unrealized gains or losses recognized in other comprehensive income or loss in the consolidated 
statements of comprehensive income (loss). When the investment is sold, the cumulative gain or loss 
remains in accumulated other comprehensive income or loss and is not reclassified to profit or loss. 
Dividends from such investments are recognized in other income in the consolidated statements of earnings 
(loss) when the right to receive payments is established. 
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2.2         CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 
Derecognition 
 
A financial asset is derecognized when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire, or the 
Company no longer retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership.  
 
Impairment of financial assets 
 
The Company’s only financial assets subject to impairment are other accounts receivable, which are 
measured at amortized cost. The Company has elected to apply the simplified approach to impairment as 
permitted by IFRS 9, which requires the expected lifetime loss to be recognized at the time of initial 
recognition of the receivable. An impairment loss is reversed in subsequent periods if the amount of the 
expected loss decreases and the decrease can be objectively related to an event occurring after the initial 
impairment was recognized. 
 
Financial liabilities 
 
Initial recognition and measurement 

 
Financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost, unless they are required to be measured at FVPL as is 
the case for held for trading or derivative instruments, or the Company has opted to measure the financial 
liability at FVPL. The Company’s financial liabilities include accounts payable and long-term debt, which 
are each measured at amortized cost.   
 
All financial liabilities are recognized initially at fair value and in the case of long-term debt, net of directly 
attributable transaction costs.  
 
Subsequent measurement - financial liabilities at amortized cost 
 
After initial recognition, financial liabilities measured at amortized cost are subsequently measured at the 
end of each reporting period at amortized cost using the Effective Interest Rate (“EIR”) method. Amortized 
cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and any fees or costs that 
are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortization is included in finance cost in the consolidated 
statements of earnings (loss).  
 
Derecognition 
 
A financial liability is derecognized when the obligation under the liability is discharged, cancelled or expires 
with any associated gain or loss recognized in other income or expense in the consolidated statements of 
earnings (loss). 
 
(b) Derivative financial instruments and hedging activities 
 
Derivatives are initially recognized at fair value on the dates they are entered into and are subsequently re-
measured at their fair value at the end of each reporting period. The method of recognizing the resulting 
gain or loss depends on whether the derivative is designated as a hedging instrument, and if so, the nature 
of the item being hedged.  
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2.2         CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 
For a derivative instrument to qualify for hedge accounting, the Company documents at the inception of the 
transaction the relationship between a hedging instrument and hedged item, as well as its risk management 
objectives and strategy for undertaking the hedging transaction. The Company also documents its 
assessment, both at inception and on an ongoing basis, of whether the derivative used to hedge an 
underlying exposure is highly effective in offsetting changes in the cash flows of the hedged item. 
 
The full fair value of a hedging derivative is classified as a non-current asset or liability when the remaining 
maturity is more than 12 months, and as a current asset or liability when the remaining maturity is 12 months 
or less.  
 
Foreign exchange forward and option contracts designated as cash flow hedges 
 
The Company designates the spot component of foreign exchange forward contracts and the intrinsic value 
of foreign exchange option contracts entered to hedge a portion of its projected operating expenses and 
capital expenditures denominated in foreign currencies as cash flow hedges.  
 
The effective portion of changes in fair value of the spot component of the forward contracts and in the 
intrinsic value of the options are initially recognized in other comprehensive income or loss in the 
consolidated statements of comprehensive income (loss). For hedges of operating expenses, the 
accumulated fair value change initially recognized in other comprehensive income or loss in the 
consolidated statements of comprehensive income (loss) is subsequently recognized in cost of sales in the 
consolidated statements of earnings (loss) in the period when the underlying hedged operating expenses 
occur. For hedges of capital expenditures, the accumulated fair value change initially recognized in other 
comprehensive income or loss in the consolidated statements of comprehensive income (loss) is 
subsequently included in the carrying value of the underlying assets hedged in the period the underlying 
hedged capital expenditures occur.  
 
The time value, which forms a component of these foreign exchange forward and option contracts, is treated 
as a separate cost of hedging. As a result, any unrealized fair value change in the time value component 
of the outstanding foreign exchange forward and option contracts is initially recognized as a deferred cost 
of hedging in other comprehensive income or loss in the consolidated statements of comprehensive income 
(loss). The accumulated cost of hedging is subsequently recognized in cost of sales or included in the 
carrying value of the underlying assets hedged in the period the underlying hedged operating expenses or 
capital expenditures occur. 
 
Commodity swap and option contracts designated as cash flow hedges 
 
The Company also designates the spot component of commodity swap contracts and the intrinsic value of 
commodity option contracts to hedge future metal price exposures (“Production Hedges”) as cash flow 
hedges.  
 
The effective portion of changes in fair value of the spot component of the swaps and in the intrinsic value 
of the options are initially recognized in other comprehensive income or loss in the consolidated statements 
of comprehensive income (loss). The accumulated fair value change is subsequently recognized in revenue 
in the consolidated statements of earnings (loss) in the period the underlying hedged sales occur.  
 
The forward points, or time value, which form a component of these commodity swap and option contracts, 
are treated as a separate cost of hedging. As a result, any unrealized fair value change in the time value 
component of the outstanding commodity swap and option contracts is initially recognized as a deferred 
cost of hedging in other comprehensive income or loss in the consolidated statements of comprehensive 
income (loss). The accumulated cost of hedging is subsequently recognized in revenue in the period the 
underlying hedged sales occur. 
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2.2         CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 
Commodity swap and option contracts designated as fair value hedges 
 
The Company designates the spot component of commodity swap contracts to hedge the metal price 
exposure associated with the time lag between the provisional and final determination of concentrate sales 
(“QP Hedges”) as a fair value hedge. 
 
The effective portion of changes in fair value of the spot component of these commodity swap contracts 
are recognized in revenue in the consolidated statements of earnings (loss), together with any changes in 
the fair value of the hedged accounts receivable on the provisionally priced sales.  
 
The forward point component of these commodity swap contracts is accounted for separately as a cost of 
hedging. As a result, any change in the fair value of the forward point component is recognized in revenue 
in the consolidated statements of earnings (loss). 
 
When a hedging instrument expires, or is sold or terminated, or when a hedge no longer meets the criteria 
for cash flow hedge accounting, the accumulated deferred gains or losses remain in other comprehensive 
income or loss until the period the underlying transaction that was hedged occurs at which point they are 
reclassified and recognized in revenue in the consolidated statements of earnings (loss). If the underlying 
hedged transaction is no longer expected to occur, the accumulated gains or losses that were initially 
recognized in other comprehensive income or loss are immediately reclassified to other income or expense 
in the consolidated statements of earnings (loss). 
 
The gains or losses relating to the ineffective portion of all cash flow or fair value hedges, if any, are 
recognized immediately in other income or expense in the consolidated statements of earnings (loss). 
 
IFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers 
 
IFRS 15 establishes the principles that an entity shall apply to report the nature, amount, timing, and 
uncertainty of revenue and cash flows arising from a contract with a customer. IFRS 15 replaces IAS 
11, Construction contracts, IAS 18, Revenue, IFRIC 13, Customer Loyalty Programmes, IFRIC 
15, Agreements for the Construction of Real Estate, IFRIC 18, Transfers of Assets from Customers and 
Standard Interpretations Committee interpretation 31, Revenue – Barter Transactions Involving Advertising 
Services.  
 
Under IFRS 15, revenue is recognized when control of a good or service transfers to a customer and is 
measured based on the consideration specified in a contract with a customer and excludes amounts 
collected on behalf of third parties. Under IAS 18, revenue was recognized when the significant risks and 
rewards of ownership had been transferred to the customer and was measured at the fair value of the 
consideration received or receivable.  
 
While the implementation of IFRS 15 did not have a material impact on the Company’s revenue recognition 
policies, the Company recognized a deemed financing expense in respect of its prepaid forward gold sales 
arrangement. This deemed financing expense was capitalized to mine properties under construction as 
borrowing costs incurred in respect of the Krumovgrad gold project. As a result, mine properties and 
deferred revenue each increased by $4.5 million as at January 1, 2018 and $2.7 million during the nine 
months ended September 30, 2018. 
 

  

http://www.iasplus.com/en/standards/ias/ias11
http://www.iasplus.com/en/standards/ias/ias11
http://www.iasplus.com/en/standards/ias/ias18
http://www.iasplus.com/en/standards/ifric/ifric13
http://www.iasplus.com/en/standards/ifric/ifric13
http://www.iasplus.com/en/standards/ifric/ifric15
http://www.iasplus.com/en/standards/ifric/ifric15
http://www.iasplus.com/en/standards/ifric/ifric18
http://www.iasplus.com/en/standards/sic/sic-31
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2.2         CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 
The following are the Company’s new accounting policies for revenue recognition under IFRS 15: 
 
(a) Revenue recognition 
 

Revenue from the sale of concentrates containing gold, copper and silver is recognized when control has 
been transferred, which is considered to occur when products have been delivered to the location specified 
in the sales contract and the significant risks of loss have been transferred to the buyer. Revenue is 
measured based on the consideration specified in the contract. 
 
Revenue from the sale of concentrates is initially recorded based on a provisional value which is a function 
of prevailing market prices, estimated weights and grades less smelter and commercial deductions. Under 
the terms of the concentrate sales contracts, the final metal price ("settlement price") for the payable metal 
is based on a predetermined quotational period of London Metal Exchange and London Bullion Market daily 
prices. The price of the concentrate is the sum of the metal payments less the sum of specified deductions, 
including treatment and refining charges, penalties for deleterious elements, and freight. The terms of these 
contracts result in embedded derivatives because of the timing difference between the prevailing metal 
prices for provisional payments and the actual contractual metal prices used for final settlement. These 
embedded derivatives are adjusted to fair value at the end of each reporting period through to the date of 
final price determination with any adjustments recognized in revenue.  
 
Any adjustments to the amount receivable for each shipment on the settlement date, caused by final assay 
results, are adjusted through revenue at the time of determination.  
 
Revenue from processing concentrate is recognized when concentrate has been smelted and is based on 
the toll rate specified in the toll agreement, which can vary based on the composition of the concentrate 
processed and prevailing market conditions at the time the agreement was entered. Under each toll 
agreement, Tsumeb incurs a carrying charge in respect of the concentrate it processes until blister copper 
is delivered. This charge is recorded as a reduction of revenue.  
 
Revenue from processing concentrate is also adjusted for any over or under recoveries of metals delivered 
relative to contracted rates, which are subject to estimation, including the amount of metals contained in 
concentrate received, material in-process and blister delivered. These significant estimates are based on 
the Company’s process knowledge and multiple assay results, the final results of which could differ from 
initial estimates.  
 
Revenue from the sale of sulphuric acid, a by-product from processing concentrate at the Tsumeb smelter, 
is measured at the price specified in the sales contract and is recognized when the control has been 
transferred, which is considered to occur when the products have been delivered to the location specified 
in the sales contract and the risk of loss has been transferred to the buyer.  
 

Revenue from MineRP’s software services is recognized over time when the services are rendered. This is 
measured based on the actual service provided to the end of the reporting period as a proportion of the 
total services to be provided. The estimated revenue or extent of progress toward percentage of completion 
is revised if changes occur or circumstances arise that indicate a revision is warranted. Any resulting 
increase or decrease in estimated revenue is reflected in the consolidated statements of earnings (loss) in 
the period in which such determination is made.  

 
Revenue from licenses entered by MineRP containing software and ongoing services elements is 
recognized based on the estimated fair value of each element. The fair value of each element is determined 
based on the market price of each element when sold separately. Revenue relating to the software element 
is recognized when the control has been transferred to the customer, which occurs on delivery. Revenue 
relating to the service element is recognized over time when the services are rendered.  
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2.2         CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 

(b) Deferred revenue 
 

Deferred revenue is recognized in the consolidated statements of financial position when a cash 
prepayment is received from one or more customers prior to the sale of product or delivery of service. 
Revenue is subsequently recognized in the consolidated statements of earnings (loss) when the sale occurs, 
which generally occurs when control has been transferred or in the case of services, when the services 
have been rendered. 
 
The Company recognizes the time value of money, where there is a significant financing component, in 
finance cost when the period between the payment by the customer and transfer of the contracted goods 
or services exceeds one year.  
 
In assessing the accounting for the Company’s prepaid forward gold sales arrangement, the Company used 
judgement to determine that the upfront cash prepayment received was not a financial liability as the sale 
will be settled through the delivery of gold, which is a non-financial item rather than through cash or other 
financial assets. It is the Company’s intention to settle this arrangement through its own production. If such 
settlement is not expected to occur, the prepaid forward gold sales arrangement would become a financial 
liability as a cash settlement may be required.  

 
 

2.3     NEW STANDARDS NOT YET ADOPTED  

 
IFRS 16, Leases 
 
IFRS 16, issued in January 2016, replaces IAS 17, Leases. IFRS 16 results in most leases being recognized 
on the balance sheet for lessees, eliminating the distinction between a finance lease and an operating 
lease. The standard is expected to impact the accounting for the Company’s operating leases, which are 
currently reflected in the consolidated statements of earnings (loss) and in the Company’s disclosure in 
respect of future commitments. Under IFRS 16, all operating leases, except for short term and low value 
leases, are expected to be accounted for as finance leases. As a result, the leased assets and the 
associated obligations are recognized in the consolidated statements of financial position. The leased 
assets will be depreciated over the shorter of the estimated useful life of the asset and the lease term. The 
lease payments are apportioned between finance charges and a reduction of the lease liability. The current 
operating lease expense will be replaced with a depreciation charge on the leased assets and a finance 
charge on the lease liability, which are in aggregate expected to result in a higher total periodic expense in 
the earlier periods of the lease. 
 
IFRS 16 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019. The Company continues to 
evaluate the impact of IFRS 16 on its consolidated financial statements and disclosures, internal controls 
and accounting policies. The Company has a project team that has reviewed the applicable technical 
interpretations and all existing operating leases to determine and document expected changes in lease 
accounting. The Company has completed its preliminary assessment and does not expect the new 
standard to have a material impact. The Company will finalize its assessment in the fourth quarter of 2018 
with implementation commencing on January 1, 2019. IFRS 16 provides lessees the choice for either full 
retrospective application or modified retrospective application whereby the restatement of comparative 
information in prior periods would not be required but instead would be reflected in opening balances as at 
January 1, 2019. The Company is planning to adopt this standard effective January 1, 2019 with modified 
retrospective application. 
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3. SIGNIFICANT TRANSACTIONS 
 
On October 25, 2017, the Company completed the acquisition of MineRP and combination with its Terrative 
Digital Solutions Division (“Terrative”), creating a technology provider with operations in Canada, South 
Africa, Australia and Chile in the mining industry for digital innovation. As a result of this transaction, the 
Company owns a 78% equity interest in MineRP. 
 
Net assets acquired comprised primarily intellectual property and goodwill with provisional values of $3.8 
million and $24.6 million, respectively. The goodwill is attributable to a number of factors that cannot 
specifically be allocated to an identifiable asset, including its market reputation, the potential for significant 
future overall market and MineRP revenue growth, synergies between Terrative and MineRP technologies, 
and the skills and knowledge of its existing employees.  
 
The purchase price allocation of MineRP acquisition was finalized as at June 30, 2018. As a result, the 
Company adjusted its provisional purchase price allocation so as to recognize $3.4 million of value related 
to customer relationships and reduced the value allocated to intellectual property and goodwill by $1.0 
million and $1.9 million to $2.8 million and $22.7 million, respectively.  

 
 
4. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS  
 
Set out below is a comparison, by category, of the carrying amounts of the Company’s financial instruments 
that are recognized in the condensed interim consolidated statements of financial position: 
 

 Financial instrument   Septemer 30,  December 31, 
classification 2018 2017

Financial assets

Cash Amortized cost 23,391            28,767            

Accounts receivable 

on provisionally priced sales FVPL 25,159            7,678              

Other accounts receivable Amortized cost 27,306            26,176            

Restricted cash Amortized cost 2,169              2,392              

Sabina special warrants (a) FVPL 2,783              5,239              

Publicly traded securities (b) FVOCI 25,223            -                     

Publicly traded securities (b) Available for sale -                     43,172            

Commodity swap and option Derivatives for cash flow and 
contracts (c) fair value hedges 35                  -                     

Foreign exchange forward and

option contracts (d) Derivatives for cash flow hedges 2,621              6,326              

Financial liabilities

Accounts payable

and accrued liabilities Amortized cost 57,925            60,122            

Debt (note 5(a) &5(b)) Amortized cost 39,000            23,000            

Commodity swap and option Derivatives for cash flow and 

contracts (c) fair value hedges 916                -                     

Commodity swap and option 

contracts (c) Derivatives held for trading -                     15,018            

Foreign exchange forward

and option contracts (d) Derivatives for cash flow hedges 4,180              -                     

Carrying Amount

 
 
The carrying values of all the financial assets and liabilities measured at amortized cost approximate their 
fair values as at September 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017. 
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(a) Sabina special warrants 
 
During the nine months ended September 30, 2018, the Company purchased additional 3,246,200 common 
shares of Sabina at an average price of $1.66 (Cdn$2.10) per share. As at September 30, 2018, DPM held: 
(i) 26,785,913 common shares of Sabina; and (ii) 5,000,000 Series B special warrants, which will be 
automatically exercised upon a positive production decision with respect to the Back River project or upon 
the occurrence of certain other events. Each of the special warrants is exercisable into one common share 
until 2044. 
 
The fair value of the special warrants was based on the fair value of the Sabina common shares, which was 
determined based on the closing bid prices as at September 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017.   
 
The fair value of the Sabina special warrants was included in investments at fair value in the condensed 
interim consolidated statements of financial position.  
 
For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2018, the Company recognized unrealized losses on 
the Sabina special warrants of $0.6 million (2017 – unrealized gains of $0.6 million) and $2.4 million (2017  
– unrealized gains of $2.6 million), respectively, in other expense in the condensed interim consolidated 
statements of earnings (loss).  
 
(b) Publicly traded securities 
 
Publicly traded securities include a portfolio of equity investments in publicly traded mining and exploration 
companies, comprised primarily of Sabina common shares. These investments were classified as 
available-for-sale under IAS 39 as management intended to hold them for the medium to long-term. Upon 
adoption of IFRS 9, the Company elected to present changes in the fair value of all its equity investments 
previously classified as available-for-sale in other comprehensive income or loss. See note 2.2 for the 
changes in accounting policy. 
  
For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2018, the Company recognized unrealized losses on 
these publicly traded securities of $6.3 million (2017 – unrealized gains of $5.6 million) and $23.4 million 
(2017 – unrealized gains of $24.6 million), respectively, in other comprehensive income (loss) that will not 
be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss. Had the Company not adopted IFRS 9, these unrealized losses 
for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2018 would have been presented in other 
comprehensive income or loss and would have been subsequently reclassified to the consolidated 
statements of earnings (loss) once realized. 
 
(c) Commodity swap and option contracts  
 
The Company enters into cash settled commodity swap contracts from time to time to swap future 
contracted monthly average metal prices for fixed metal prices to eliminate or substantially reduce the metal 
price exposure associated with the time lag between the provisional and final determination of concentrate 
sales. As at September 30, 2018, the Company had outstanding commodity swap contracts in respect of 
this exposure as summarized in the table below:  

Commodity hedged Volume hedged

Average fixed price

of QP Hedges

Payable gold 18,385 ounces 1,192.76 /ounce

Payable copper 3,417,161 pounds 2.83 /pound

Payable silver 17,195 ounces 14.62 /ounce  
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The Company also enters into cash settled commodity swap and option contracts from time to time to 
reduce its future metal price exposures. Commodity swap contracts are entered to swap future contracted 
monthly average prices for fixed prices. Commodity option contracts are entered to provide price protection 
below a specified “floor” price and price participation up to a specified “ceiling” price. These option contracts 
are comprised of a series of call options and put options (which when combined create a price “collar”) that 
are generally structured so as to provide for a zero upfront cash cost.   
 

As at September 30, 2018, the Company had outstanding commodity swap contracts in respect of its 
projected copper production as summarized in the table below: 

Average fixed price of 

Year of projected Volume of copper hedged  Production Hedges

production (pounds) ($/pound)

Balance of 2018                                  4,791,742                                  2.62 
 

 
As at September 30, 2018, the Company had outstanding commodity option contracts in respect of its 
projected copper production as summarized in the table below: 
 

Volume of copper Call options sold Put options purchased

Year of projected hedged Average ceiling price Average floor price

production (pounds) ($/pound) ($/pound)

Balance of 2018                3,174,653                                 3.32                                 2.80  

The commodity swap and option contracts did not qualify for hedge accounting previously as component 
hedging was not permitted under IAS 39. Upon adoption of IFRS 9, the Company is now able to designate 
the spot component of commodity swap contracts and the intrinsic value of the commodity option contracts 
in respect of Production Hedges as cash flow hedges and the spot component of commodity swap contracts 
in respect of QP Hedges as fair value hedges. See note 2.2 for the changes in accounting policy. 
 
The fair value gain or loss on commodity swap contracts was calculated based on the corresponding 
London Metal Exchange forward copper prices and New York Commodity Exchange forward gold and silver 
prices, as applicable. The fair value gain or loss on commodity option contracts was calculated based on 
the option prices quoted on the Commodity Exchange (a part of the Chicago Mercantile Exchange). As at 
September 30, 2018, the net fair value loss on all outstanding commodity swap and option contracts was 
$0.9 million (December 31, 2017 – $15.0 million), which was included in accounts payable and accrued 
liabilities. 
 
For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2018, the Company recognized unrealized losses of 
$0.9 million and unrealized gains of $2.9 million, respectively, in other comprehensive income (loss) on 
outstanding commodity swap and option contracts. The Company also recognized net gains of $4.3 million 
and $6.7 million, respectively, for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2018 in revenue on 
settled contracts. Had the Company not adopted IFRS 9, net gains of $3.4 million and $9.6 million, 
respectively, for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2018 would have been recognized in 
other expense in the condensed interim consolidated statements of earnings (loss). 
 
For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2017, the Company recognized unrealized losses of 
$3.8 million and $12.3 million, respectively, on commodity swap and option contracts in other expense. The 
Company also recognized realized losses on the settled contracts of $4.1 million and $9.7 million, 
respectively, for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2017 in other expense. 
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(d) Foreign exchange forward and option contracts  
 
The Company enters into foreign exchange forward and option contracts from time to time to reduce the 
foreign exchange exposure associated with projected operating expenses and capital expenditures 
denominated in foreign currencies. 
 
Foreign exchange forward contracts are entered to fix foreign exchange rates on future operating expenses 
and capital expenditures. Foreign exchange option contracts are entered to provide price protection below 
a specified “floor” rate and participation up to a specified “ceiling” rate. The option contracts entered are 
comprised of a series of call options and put options (which when combined create a price “collar”) that are 
structured so as to provide for a zero upfront cash cost.   
 
As at September 30, 2018, the Company had outstanding foreign exchange forward contracts in respect of 
projected foreign denominated operating expenses and capital expenditures as summarized in the tables 
below: 
 

Year of projected 

operating expenses

Foreign currency 

hedged (i)

Amount hedged

in foreign currency

Average exchange rate

US$/Foreign currency

Balance of 2018 South African rand                    380,523,375                          13.1897 

Year of projected 

capital expenditures

Foreign currency 

hedged (i)

Amount hedged

in foreign currency

Average exchange rate

Foreign currency/US$

Balance of 2018 Euro                     19,865,000                            1.1586 

2019 Euro                       1,850,000                            1.1762 

Total Euro                     21,715,000                            1.1601  
 
As at September 30, 2018, the Company had outstanding foreign exchange option contracts in respect of 
its 2019 projected foreign denominated operating expenses as summarized in the table below: 
 

Foreign currency 

hedged (i)

Amount hedged in 

foreign currency

Call options sold 

Average celling rate 

US$/Foreign currency

Put options purchased 

Average floor rate 

US$/Foreign currency

South African rand             722,490,000                                  15.68                                 14.25  
 
(i) The Bulgarian leva is pegged to the Euro and the Namibian dollar is pegged to the South African rand 

on a 1:1 basis. 
 
The Company designates the spot component of the foreign exchange forward contracts and the intrinsic 

value of option contracts as cash flow hedges. Upon adoption of IFRS 9, the forward point component of 
foreign exchange forward contracts is now treated as a separate cost of hedging. See note 2.2 for the 
changes in accounting policy. 
 
The fair value gain or loss on these outstanding contracts was calculated based on foreign exchange 
forward rates and option pricing quoted in the market. As at September 30, 2018, the fair value loss on all 
outstanding foreign exchange forward and option contracts was $1.6 million, of which $1.9 million was 
included in other current assets, $0.7 million in other long-term assets, $3.4 million in accounts payable and 
accrued liabilities and $0.8 million in other long-term liabilities. As at December 31, 2017, the fair value gain 
on all outstanding foreign exchange forward contracts was $6.3 million, which was included in other current 
assets. 
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For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2018, the Company recognized unrealized gains of 
$0.6 million (2017 – unrealized losses of $0.7 million) and unrealized losses of $8.6 million (2017 – 
unrealized gains of $8.9 million), respectively, in other comprehensive income (loss) on the spot component 
of the outstanding foreign exchange forward and option contracts. The Company also recognized realized 
losses of $2.5 million (2017 – $0.8 million) and $1.8 million (2017 –  $3.1 million), respectively, for the three 
and nine months ended September 30, 2018 in cost of sales on the spot component of the settled contracts 
in respect of foreign denominated operating expenses. The Company also recognized realized gains of 
$0.7 million (2017 – $2.3 million) and $4.1 million (2017 – $2.9 million), respectively, for the three and nine 
months ended September 30, 2018 as reductions to mine properties on the spot component of the settled 
contracts in respect of foreign denominated capital expenditures. 
 
For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2018, the Company recognized $0.2 million and $0.7 
million of unrealized gains on the time value component of the outstanding foreign exchange forward and 
option contracts, respectively, in other comprehensive income (loss) as a deferred cost of hedging. The 
Company also recognized realized gains of $0.7 million and $1.3 million, respectively, for the three and 
nine months ended September 30, 2018 in cost of sales on the forward point component of the settled 
contracts in respect of foreign denominated operating expenses. The Company also recognized realized 
losses of $0.3 million and $1.1 million, respectively, for the three and nine months ended September 30, 
2018 as additions to mine properties on the forward point component of the settled contracts in respect of 
foreign denominated capital expenditures. Had the Company not adopted IFRS 9, net gains of $0.6 million 
and $0.9 million, respectively, for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2018 would have been 
recorded in other expense in the condensed interim consolidated statements of earnings (loss). 
 
For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2017, the Company recognized unrealized losses of 
$1.4 million and $3.7 million, respectively, in other expense on the forward point component of the 
outstanding foreign exchange forward contracts. The Company also recognized realized gains of $1.4 
million and $4.3 million, respectively, for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2017 in other 
expense on the forward point component of the settled contracts.  
 
Fair value hierarchy 
 
The Company uses the following hierarchy for determining and disclosing the fair value of financial 
instruments by valuation technique: 
 

 Level 1: based on quoted (unadjusted) prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities; 

 Level 2: based on inputs which have a significant effect on fair value that are observable, either 
directly or indirectly from market data; and 

 Level 3: based on inputs which have a significant effect on fair value that are not observable from 
market data. 
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The following table illustrates the classification of the Company’s financial instruments within the fair value 
hierarchy as at September 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017: 
 

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Financial assets 

Accounts receivable on provisionally

priced sales -                   25,159         -                  25,159         

Sabina special warrants -                   -                  2,783           2,783           

Publicly traded securities 25,223           -                  -                  25,223         

Commodity swap and option contracts -                   35               -                  35               

Foreign exchange forward and option

contracts -                   2,621           -                  2,621           

Financial liabilities

Commodity swap and option contracts -                   916              -                  916              

Foreign exchange forward and option

 contracts -                   4,180           -                  4,180           

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Financial assets 

Accounts receivable on provisionally

priced sales -                   7,678           -                  7,678           

Sabina special warrants -                   -                  5,239           5,239           

Publicly traded securities 43,172           -                  -                  43,172         

Foreign exchange forward contracts -                   6,326           -                  6,326           

Financial liabilities

Commodity swap and option contracts -                   15,018         -                  15,018         

As at September 30, 2018

As at December 31, 2017

 
 
During the nine months ended September 30, 2018 and the year ended December 31, 2017, there were 
no transfers between Level 1 and Level 2 fair value measurements, and no transfers into or out of Level 3 
fair value measurements.  
 

The following table reconciles Level 3 fair value measurements from January 1, 2017 to September 30, 
2018: 

Balance as at January 1, 2017                                  2,008 

Purchase of other warrants                                     216 

Unrealized gains included in net loss                                  3,015 

Balance as at December 31, 2017                                  5,239 

Purchase of other warrants 2                                        

Unrealized losses included in net earnings (2,458)                                

Balance as at September 30, 2018 2,783                                  
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5. DEBT  
 
(a) DPM Revolving Credit Facility (“RCF”) 

 
DPM has a committed RCF with a consortium of banks. In April 2018, the RCF was amended to extend the 
terms of tranche B by an additional year. As at September 30, 2018, the RCF is comprised of a $45.0 million 
tranche A maturing in February 2022, a $150.0 million tranche B maturing in February 2021, and a $76.0 
million tranche C maturing in September 2021 that contains quarterly availability reductions of $4.0 million 
that commenced in the third quarter of 2018.  
 
The RCF bears interest at a spread above LIBOR, which varies between 2.75% and 5.50% depending 
upon the tranche being drawn and the Company’s funded net debt to adjusted earnings before interest, 
taxes, depreciation and amortization (“Debt Leverage Ratio”), as defined in the RCF agreement. The RCF 
is secured by pledges of the Company’s investments in Krumovgrad, Chelopech and Tsumeb and by 
guarantees from each of these subsidiaries. 
 
The RCF contains financial covenants that require DPM to maintain: (i) a Debt Leverage Ratio below 4.0:1 
during the construction of the Krumovgrad gold project (the Debt Leverage Ratio declines to 3.5:1 for 
periods that begin two years after the commencement of the Krumovgrad gold project which was October 
2016), (ii) a current ratio (including the addition of any unutilized credit within tranche B to current assets) 
of greater than 1.5:1, and (iii) a minimum net worth of $500.0 million plus (minus) 50% of ongoing annual 
net earnings (losses). 
 
As at September 30, 2018, DPM was in compliance with all financial covenants and $39.0 million 
(December 31, 2017 – $23.0 million) was drawn under the RCF. 
 
(b) Tsumeb overdraft facility 
 
In April 2018, Tsumeb entered into a Namibian $50.0 million ($3.5 million) demand overdraft facility that is 
guaranteed by DPM. This facility bears interest at a rate equal to the Namibian Prime Lending Rate minus 
0.50%. As at September 30, 2018, $nil was drawn from this facility.  
 
(c) Other credit agreements and guarantees  

 

Chelopech and Krumovgrad have a $16.0 million multi-purpose credit facility that matures on November 
30, 2018. This credit facility is guaranteed by DPM. As at September 30, 2018, $4.7 million (December 31, 
2017 – $5.5 million) had been utilized against the multi-purpose revolving facility in the form of letters of 
credit and letters of guarantee.  
 
Chelopech and Krumovgrad also have a Euro 21.0 million ($24.4 million) credit facility to support mine 
closure and rehabilitation obligations. This credit facility matures on November 30, 2018 and is guaranteed 
by DPM. As at September 30, 2018, $22.2 million (December 31, 2017 – $23.0 million) had been utilized 
against this credit facility in the form of letters of guarantee, which were posted with the Bulgarian Ministry 
of Energy. 
 
Krumovgrad has a $5.3 million multi-purpose credit facility that matures on November 30, 2018. This credit 
facility is guaranteed by DPM. As at September 30, 2018, $0.1 million (December 31, 2017 – $0.1 million) 
had been utilized against the multi-purpose revolving facility in the form of letters of credit and letters of 
guarantee. 
 
Advances under these facilities bear interest at a rate equal to the one month U.S. Dollar LIBOR plus 2.5%. 
The letters of credit and guarantee bear a fee of 0.6% based on the amounts issued. The Company is 
currently in the process of extending these credit facilities for another year. 
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6. REHABILITATION PROVISIONS 
  
The rehabilitation provisions represent the present value of rehabilitation costs relating to the Chelopech, 
Tsumeb and Krumovgrad sites, which are expected to be incurred between 2019 and 2041. 
 
Key assumptions used in determining the rehabilitation provisions were as follows: 
 

September 30, December 31,

2018 2017

Discount period

Chelopech 2019 - 2037 2018 - 2029

Tsumeb 2021 - 2039 2021 - 2039

Krumovgrad 2019 - 2041 2019 - 2041

Local discount rate

Chelopech/Krumovgrad 2.5% 2.4%

Tsumeb 10.3% 10.1%

Local inflation rate

Chelopech/Krumovgrad 2.3% 2.3%

Tsumeb 5.2% 5.2%  
 
 

Changes to rehabilitation provisions were as follows: 
 
 

Chelopech Tsumeb Krumovgrad Total

Balance as at January 1, 2017 15,281           14,709           306                30,296           

Change in cost estimate -                    -                    2,773             2,773             

Remeasurement of provisions (a) 1,824             1,515             (180)               3,159             

Accretion expense 288                1,504             21                 1,813             

Balance as at December 31, 2017 17,393           17,728           2,920             38,041           

Change in cost estimate (2,055)            -                    1,737             (318)               

Remeasurement of provisions (a) (759)               (2,773)            (207)               (3,739)            

Accretion expense 308                1,347             63                 1,718             

Balance as at September 30, 2018 14,887           16,302           4,513             35,702            
 
(a) Remeasurement of provisions resulted from the changes in discount rates, inflation rates and foreign 

exchange rates at each site. 
 

  



NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2018 and 2017 
(unaudited, in thousands of U.S. dollars, unless otherwise indicated) 

 

 DUNDEE PRECIOUS METALS INC.    |     23 

7. SHARE BASED COMPENSATION PLANS 
 
Restricted Share Unit (“RSU”) plan  
 
DPM has an RSU Plan for directors, certain employees and eligible contractors of DPM and its wholly-owned 
subsidiaries in consideration of past services to the Company. The Board of Directors administers this plan 
and determines the grants. 
 
(a) Non-performance based RSUs 
 
These RSUs vest equally over a three-year period and are paid in cash based on the Market Price of DPM’s 
publicly traded common shares on the entitlement date or dates, which should not be later than December 
31 of the year that is three years after the year of service for which the RSUs are granted, as determined by 
the Board of Directors in its sole discretion.  
 
The following is a summary of the RSUs granted for the periods indicated: 
 

 Number of RSUs  Amount 

Balance as at January 1, 2017 2,759,980             2,486                    

RSUs granted 1,667,400             3,189                    

RSUs redeemed (1,190,339)            (2,453)                   

RSUs forfeited (241,604)               (275)                     

Mark-to-market adjustments 1,194                    

Balance as at December 31, 2017 2,995,437             4,141                    

RSUs granted 1,687,875             2,775                    

RSUs redeemed (1,368,098)            (3,413)                   

RSUs forfeited (109,433)               (75)                       

Mark-to-market adjustments 112                      

Balance as at September 30, 2018 3,205,781             3,540                    

 
As at September 30, 2018, there was $3.5 million (December 31, 2017 – $2.2 million) of RSU expenses 
remaining to be charged to net earnings in future periods relating to the RSU plan. 
 
(b) Performance Share Units (“PSUs”)  
 
Under the RSU Plan, the Board of Directors may, at its sole discretion, (i) grant RSUs with a performance-
based component, referred to as PSUs, subject to performance conditions to be achieved by the Company, 
and (ii) determine the entitlement date or dates of such PSUs. These PSUs vest after three years and are 
paid in cash based on the Market Price of DPM’s publicly traded common shares, subject to established 
performance criteria, on the entitlement date or dates, which shall not be later than December 31 of the year 
that is three years after the year of service for which the PSUs were granted, as determined by the Board of 
Directors in its sole discretion.  
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The following is a summary of the PSUs granted for the years indicated: 

 Number of PSUs  Amount 

Balance as at January 1, 2017 1,161,800             640                      

PSUs granted 654,850                1,007                    

PSUs forfeited (104,300)               (83)                       

Mark-to-market adjustments 88                        

Balance as at December 31, 2017 1,712,350             1,652                    

PSUs granted 589,500                1,163                    

PSUs redeemed (331,400)               (691)                     

Mark-to-market adjustments 405                      

Balance as at September 30, 2018 1,970,450             2,529                     
 
As at September 30, 2018, there was $2.0 million (December 31, 2017 – $1.5 million) of expenses remaining 
to be charged to net earnings in future periods relating to these PSUs. 
 
Deferred Share Unit (“DSU”) plans 
 
DPM has a DSU Plan for directors and certain employees.  
 
Under the employee DSU Plan, grants to employees of the Company are determined by the Board of 
Directors, or the compensation committee, in lieu of a cash bonus. The DSUs are redeemable in cash 
based on the Market Price of DPM’s publicly traded common shares on the date the employee ceases to 
be employed by DPM or a subsidiary thereof.  
 
Under the director DSU Plan, directors may receive a portion of their annual compensation in the form of 
DSUs. The DSUs are redeemable in cash based on the Market Price of DPM’s publicly traded common 
shares at any time before the end of the year following the year in which the director ceases to be a director 
of DPM or a subsidiary thereof. 
 
The following is a continuity of the DSUs for the periods indicated: 
 

 Number of DSUs  Amount 

Balance as at January 1, 2017 1,255,387             2,079                    

DSUs granted 263,524                565                      

DSUs redeemed (178,875)               (363)                     

Mark-to-market adjustments 919                      

Balance as at December 31, 2017 1,340,036             3,200                    

DSUs granted 210,732                500                      

Mark-to-market adjustments (131)                     

Balance as at September 30, 2018 1,550,768             3,569                     
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DPM Stock option plan 
 
The Company has established an incentive stock option plan for directors, selected employees and 
consultants. Pursuant to the plan, the exercise price of an option cannot be less than the market price of 
DPM’s common shares on the trading date preceding the effective date of the option grant. The aggregate 
number of shares that can be issued from treasury under this plan is 12,500,000. Options granted vest 
equally over a three-year period and expire five years from the date of grant. 
 
During the nine months ended September 30, 2018, the Company granted 811,903 (2017 – 958,522) stock 
options with a fair value of $1.2 million (2017 – $1.1 million). The estimated value of the options granted 
will be recognized as an expense in the condensed interim consolidated statements of earnings (loss) and 
an addition to contributed surplus in the condensed interim consolidated statements of changes in 
shareholders’ equity over the vesting period. The Company recorded stock option expenses of $0.3 million 
(2017 – $0.2 million) and $0.9 million (2017 – $0.9 million), respectively, for the three and nine months 
ended September 30, 2018 under this stock option plan.  
 
As at September 30, 2018, there was $1.1 million (December 31, 2017 – $0.8 million) of share based 
compensation cost remaining to be charged to net earnings in future periods relating to stock option grants. 
The fair value of options granted was estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. The expected 
volatility is estimated based on the historic average share price volatility. The inputs used in the 
measurement of the fair values at the time the options were granted were as follows: 
 
 

September 30, September 30,

2018 2017

Five year risk free interest rate 1.9% - 2.0% 1.0% - 1.4%

Expected life in years 4.75                   4.75                   

Expected volatility 65.9% - 68.2% 68.4% - 69.4%

Dividends per share -                        -                         
 
The following is a stock option continuity for the periods indicated: 

Number of 

options

Weighted average 

exercise price per share 

(Cdn$)

Balance as at January 1, 2017 5,647,653          4.44

Options granted 996,065            2.82

Options exercised (51,334)             2.63

Options forfeited (122,199)           2.69

Options expired (1,004,782)         7.71

Balance as at December 31, 2017 5,465,403          3.60

Options granted 811,903            3.28

Options exercised (6,239)               2.34

Options expired (677,700)           7.82

Balance as at September 30, 2018 5,593,367          3.04  
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The following lists the options outstanding and exercisable as at September 30, 2018: 

Range of 

exercise 

prices  

per share 

(Cdn$)

Number of 

options 

outstanding 

Weighted 

average 

remaining 

years

Weighted 

average 

exercise 

price 

per share

(Cdn$)

Number of 

options 

exercisable 

Weighted 

average 

exercise 

price 

per share

(Cdn$)

2.05 - 2.97 3,546,564       2.30               2.69              2,505,143      2.73              

3.28 - 3.96 2,046,803       2.08               3.65              1,234,900      3.89              

2.05 - 3.96 5,593,367       2.22               3.04              3,740,043      3.11              

Options outstanding Options exercisable

 
 

8. EARNINGS PER SHARE 

2018 2017 2018 2017

Net earnings attributable to

common shareholders           20,325 3,042                      39,404 1,563            

Basic weighted average number of

common shares 178,513,805  178,460,565  178,501,100  176,878,565  

Effect of stock options 338,627        166,594        493,472        210,609        

Diluted weighted average number of 
common shares 178,852,432  178,627,159  178,994,572  177,089,174  

Basic earnings per share 0.11             0.02             0.22             0.01             

Diluted earnings per share 0.11             0.02             0.22             0.01             

             September 30,               September 30,

Three months ended Nine months ended

 

 

9. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 
 
(a) Key management remuneration 
 
The Company’s related parties include its key management. Key management includes directors (executive 
and non-executive), the Chief Executive Officer (“CEO”) and the Executive and Senior Vice Presidents 
reporting directly to the CEO.  
 
The remuneration of the key management of the Company recognized in the condensed interim 
consolidated statements of earnings (loss) for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2018 and 
2017 was as follows: 

2018 2017 2018 2017

Salaries, management bonuses and 

director fees 1,180           1,222           3,690           3,552           

Other benefits 70               84               262             277             

Share based compensation 376             1,029           2,801           3,361           

Total remuneration 1,626           2,335           6,753           7,190           

             September 30,

Three months ended Nine months ended

              September 30,
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(b) Transaction with a director 
 

In January 2018, the Company purchased 2,200,000 common shares of Sabina from a director of the 

Company at the market price of $1.81 (Cdn$2.26) per share for a total cost of $4.0 million (Cdn$5.0 million) 

to maintain a 10.2% of ownership interest in Sabina (note 4(a)).  

 
10. SUPPLEMENTARY CASH FLOW INFORMATION 
 
(a) Items not affecting cash and other adjustments 

 

2018 2017 2018 2017

Depreciation and amortization 15,417         15,725         44,132         47,225         

Net interest expense 1,178           1,179           3,511           4,224           

Accretion expense related to 

rehabilitation provisions 542             470             1,718           1,343           

Share based compensation expense 274             267             882             944             

Net (gains) losses on Sabina 

 special warrants 782             (631)            2,458           (2,646)          

Net (gains) losses on commodity swap

and option contracts (4,399)          7,905           (6,731)          21,974         

Net losses on foreign exchange

forward and option contracts 1,812           1,435           449             2,531           

Other, net (875)            708             822             51               

14,731         27,058         47,241         75,646         

             September 30,               September 30,

Three months ended Nine months ended

 
 

(b) Changes in non-cash working capital 

2018 2017 2018 2017

(Increase) decrease in accounts receivable 

and other assets 2,596           (2,550)          (18,918)        6,434           

(Increase) decrease in inventories 2,143           1,081           1,197           (1,326)          

Increase (decrease) in accounts payable 

and accrued liabilities (4,223)          3,002           2,148           4,244           

Increase (decrease) in other liabilities (9)                628             -                  1,817           

507             2,161           (15,573)        11,169         

             September 30,               September 30,

Three months ended Nine months ended
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11.      CHANGES IN ACCUMULATED OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS) 

2018 2017

Cash flow hedge reserve

Balance at beginning of period 5,966             (6,924)            

Unrealized gains (losses) on foreign exchange forward and option 

contracts designated as cash flow hedges, net of income taxes (6,242)            7,707             

Realized losses on foreign exchange forward and option contracts

transferred to net earnings, net of income taxes 1,779             3,122             

Realized gains on foreign exchange forward contracts

transferred to mine properties, net of income taxes (3,700)            (2,572)            

Unrealized gains on commodity swap and option contracts

transferred to net earnings, net of income taxes 5,555             -                    

Realized gains on commodity swaps and option contracts

transferred to net earnings, net of income taxes (3,682)            -                    

Balance at end of period (324)               1,333             

Deferred cost of hedge reserve

Balance at beginning of period -                    -                    

Impact of adoption of IFRS 9 (note 2.2) (36)                 -                    

Adjusted balance at beginning of period (36)                 -                    

Deferred cost of hedging on foreign exchange forward and option

contracts, net of income taxes 971                -                    

Cost of hedging on foreign exchange forward and option contracts

transferred to net earnings, net of income taxes (1,330)            -                    

Cost of hedging on foreign exchange forward contracts

transferred to mine properties, net of income taxes 1,021             -                    

Deferred cost of hedging on commodity swap and option

contracts, net of income taxes 1,830             -                    

Cost of hedging on commodity swaps and option contracts

transferred to net earnings, net of income taxes (1,123)            -                    

Balance at end of period 1,333             -                    

Unrealized gains (losses) on publicly traded securities

Balance at beginning of period 35,457           10,867           

Impact of adoption of IFRS 9 (note 2.2) (20,645)          -                    

Adjusted balance at beginning of period 14,812           10,867           

Unrealized gains (losses) on publicly traded securities,      

net of income taxes (22,174)          23,536           

Balance at end of period (7,362)            34,403           

Accumulated currency translation adjustments

Balance at beginning of period 397                (2,583)            

Currency translation adjustments (3,028)            -                    

Balance at end of period (2,631)            (2,583)            

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (8,984)            33,153           

              September 30,

Nine months ended
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12. COMMITMENTS AND OTHER CONTINGENCIES  
 
(a) Commitments 
 
The Company had the following minimum contractual commitments as at September 30, 2018: 
 

up to 1 year 1 - 5 years over 5 years Total

Capital commitments 39,595         -                  -                  39,595           

Purchase commitments 11,986         9,115           8                 21,109           

Operating lease payments 1,546           2,846           796              5,188             

Total commitments 53,127         11,961         804              65,892            
 
As at September 30, 2018, Tsumeb had approximately $70.3 million (December 31, 2017 – $112.2 million) 
of recoverable third party in-process secondary materials, which it is obligated to process and return, 
generally in the form of blister, to IXM S.A. (“IXM”), formerly Louis Dreyfus Company Metals Suisse, 
pursuant to a tolling agreement.  
 
In July 2017, the Company and IXM agreed to amend the existing tolling agreement to provide for, among 
other things, lower stockpile interest deductions on excess secondary materials, specified quarterly 
targeted reductions designed to eliminate excess secondary materials representing at that time 
approximately $90.0 million over a period that extends to December 31, 2020, the purchase of secondary 
materials in excess of established quarterly targeted levels, and the extension of the tolling agreement by 
one year. During the nine months ended September 30, 2018, the purchase of secondary materials was 
not required. As at September 30, 2018, the value of excess secondary materials was approximately $45.2 
million (December 31, 2017 – $86.0 million). 
 
(b) Other 

 
The Company is involved in legal proceedings, from time to time, arising in the ordinary course of its 
business. It is not expected that any material liability will arise from current legal proceedings or have a 
material adverse effect on the Company’s future business, operations or financial condition.  

 
 

13. OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION 
 
Operating segments are components of an entity whose operating results are regularly reviewed by the 
chief operating decision maker in deciding how to allocate resources and in assessing performance and for 
which separate financial information is available. 
 
The Company has two operating segments from continuing operations – Chelopech in Bulgaria and 
Tsumeb in Namibia. The nature of their operations, products and services are described in note 1, 
Corporate Information. These segments are organized predominantly by the products and services 
provided to customers and geography of the businesses. The Corporate and Other segment includes 
corporate, exploration, development projects, the results of MineRP and other income and cost items that 
do not pertain directly to an operating segment. There are no significant inter-segment transactions that 
have not been eliminated on consolidation.  
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The following table summarizes the relevant information by segment for the three and nine months ended 
September 30, 2018 and 2017: 
 

Three months ended September 30, 2018

 Chelopech  Tsumeb 

 Corporate 

& Other  Total 

Revenue (a) 54,528         47,304         2,507           104,339       

Earnings (loss) before income taxes 24,483         8,757           (11,583)        21,657         

Capital expenditures 3,952           3,761           18,826         26,539         

Three months ended September 30, 2017

 Chelopech  Tsumeb 

 Corporate 

& Other  Total 

Revenue (a) 53,911         38,411         -                  92,322         

Earnings (loss) before income taxes 16,164         (5,210)          (7,676)          3,278           

Capital expenditures 5,042           2,933           16,630         24,605         

Nine months ended September 30, 2018

 Chelopech  Tsumeb 

 Corporate 

& Other  Total 

Revenue (a) 172,418       112,513       9,173           294,104       

Earnings (loss) before income taxes 82,695         (3,637)          (33,008)        46,050         

Capital expenditures 8,286           12,595         62,897         83,778         

Nine months ended September 30, 2017

 Chelopech  Tsumeb 

 Corporate 

& Other  Total 

Revenue (a) 148,929       104,914       -                  253,843       

Earnings (loss) before income taxes 42,812         (15,775)        (22,461)        4,576           

Capital expenditures 12,010         8,240           47,104         67,354           
 
(a)  Chelopech’s revenues were generated from the sale of concentrate, Tsumeb’s revenues were 

generated from processing concentrate, and revenues for Corporate and Other were generated from 
sale of software licenses and delivery of consulting services by MineRP.  

 
  



NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2018 and 2017 
(unaudited, in thousands of U.S. dollars, unless otherwise indicated) 

 

 DUNDEE PRECIOUS METALS INC.    |     31 

The following table summarizes the Company’s revenue recognized for the three and nine months ended 
September 30, 2018 and 2017: 
 

2018 2017 2018 2017

Revenue recognized at a point in time from:

Sale of concentrate 56,127        54,325        173,839      146,254      

Processing concentrate 47,304        38,411        112,513      104,914      

Sale of software licenses 412             -                 1,162          -                 

Mark-to-market price adjustments 

on provisionally priced sales (1,599)         (414)            (1,421)         2,675          

Revenue recognized over time from:

Software services 2,095          -                 8,011          -                 

Total revenue 104,339      92,322        294,104      253,843      

             September 30,               September 30,

Three months ended Nine months ended

 
The following table summarizes the total assets and total liabilities by segment as at September 30, 2018 
and December 31, 2017:  
 

 Chelopech  Tsumeb 

 Corporate 

& Other Total

Total current assets 47,594             30,610             27,955             106,159           

Total non-current assets 187,731           238,264           336,227           762,222           

Total assets 235,325           268,874           364,182           868,381           

Total liabilities 35,007             45,544             145,663           226,214           

 Chelopech  Tsumeb 

 Corporate 

& Other  Total 

Total current assets 45,101             23,693             29,783             98,577             

Total non-current assets 206,537           247,235           292,401           746,173           

Total assets 251,638           270,928           322,184           844,750           

Total liabilities 51,245             44,533             115,484           211,262           

As at September 30, 2018

As at December 31, 2017

 

 


